MEDICA has used recycled paper for this document as part of its commitment to sustainable development and respect for the environment.

114

 Comptes sociaux SA MEDICA 2010  Etats financiers consolidés 2010  Etats financiers consolidés 2010

Financial Information
Consolidated Financial Statements 2010

The main actuarial assumptions used are as follows:

  2010 2009 2008

Discount rate 4.6% 5.2% 6.3%

Future salary increase rate 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

Retirement age Non-managerial:

60 to 62

Non-

managerial: 60

Non-

managerial: 60

 Managerial: 63 to

64  Managerial: 62  Managerial: 62

Staff turnover rate 0-8% depending

on age

0-8%

depending on

age

0-8%

depending on

age

The impacts of the pension reform delaying the retirement age have been recognised in

actuarial gains or losses.

Sensitivity of liabilities to a change in discount rate: liabilities increase by €337 thousand if the

discount rate falls by 0.5% and decrease by €262 thousand if the discount rate rises by 0.5%.

4.14 OTHER PROVISIONS

Other long-term provisions include:

In thousands of euros
Industrial

tribunals
Restructuring Other Total

At 31 December 2007 2,446 228 4,937 7,611

- Increase in provisions 1,915 1,626 947 4,488

- Reversals (unused) (563)  (122)  (2,052)  (2,737)

- Reversals (used during the period) (665)  (89)  (411)  (1,165)

- Changes in scope 283  0  138  422

- Reclassification 366   (366)  0

At 31 December 2008 3,782 1,643 3,194 8,619

- Increase in provisions 1,317 929 1,492 3,738

- Reversals (unused) (29)   (1,485)  (1,515)

- Reversals (used during the period) (1,466)  0  (843)  (2,309)

- Changes in scope 0  0  0  0

- Reclassification (176)  178  (2)  (0)

At 31 December 2009 3,429 2,750 2,355 8,534

- Increase in provisions 910 1,215 619 2,745

- Reversals (unused)   (66)  (66)

- Reversals (used during the period) (2,362)  (878)  (1,523)  (4,762)

- Changes in scope 460  168  145  773

- Reclassification 0  0  (10)  (10)

At 31 December 2010 2,437 3,255 1,520 7,213

   MEDICA has used recycled paper for this document as part of its commitment to sustainable development and respect for the environment.

115

 Comptes sociaux SA MEDICA 2010  Etats financiers consolidés 2010  Etats financiers consolidés 2010

Financial Information
Consolidated Financial Statements 2010

4.15 OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

In thousands of euros 2010 2009 2008

Prepaid income (more than 1 year) 2,038 2,805 4,527

Residents' deposits 16,915 13,916 13,983

Contingent consideration payable 1,211 1,147 6 600

Lease liabilities  2,810 2,979 3,130